No. 689, A.]

[Published September 29, 1959.

## CHAPTER 496

AN ACT to amend 65.90 (5) (a) of the statutes, relating to alteration and changes in municipal budgets.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

65.90 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

65.90 (5) (a) Except as provided in par. (b), the amount of tax to be levied or certified, the amounts of the various appropriations and the purposes for such appropriations stated in such budget, after any alterations therein made pursuant to the hearing required by this section, shall not be changed thereafter unless authorized by a vote of two-thirds of the entire membership of the governing body of such municipality, except that in the case of city boards of education transfers may be authorized by a two-thirds vote of such boards for funds under their control. Any municipality, excepting towns and one-room school districts, which makes such changes shall give notice thereof by publication, within 8 days thereafter, in a newspaper in general circulation in such municipality. Failure to give such notice shall preclude any changes in the proposed budget and alterations thereto made pursuant to sub. (4).

Approved September 18, 1959.